UNOFFICIAL COPY

Arr Y Doc#. 2227334337 Fee: $98.00
EJ(_"((_," Ldi %)’G\M /Z" Karen A. Yarbrough
. . . . Cook County Clerk
lllincis Anti-P t’edatory Date: 09/30?2022 02:48 PM Pg: 1 of 16
Lending Database
Program |

Certificate of Compliance |

Report Mortgage Fraud
844-768-1713

The praperty identified as: (b 18-27-403-050-0000

Address:

Street: 7646 OAK GROVE AVE

Street line 2:

City: JUSTICE State: IL ZIP Code: 60458

Lender Royal Pacific Funding Corp.

Borrower: Erick P Fulgencio Micaela Murillo

Loan / Mortgage Amount: $269,037.00

Pursuant to 765 ILCS 77/70 et seq., this Certificate authorizes the County Recorder of Deeds te rerord a residential
mortgage secured by this property and, if applicable, a simultaneously dated HELOC.

Certificate number: BE402E9A-GF57-4EAS-BAD7-B719805D13AE Execution date: 9/23/2022




2227334337 Page: 2 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

This Instrument Prepared By:

After Recording Return To:

ROYAL PACTFTIC FUNDING CCRPE.
4000 MACARTHUR BLVD., WEST
TOWER 777 FLOOR

NEWPORZ REACH, CALIFORNIA
92E60Q

Leoan Numbeir: 90220800183

—= [Space Above This Line For Recording Dataj

FHA Case No: MORTGAGE

138-1828654-703
MIN: 100282918001085904 MERS Phone: 888-679-6377

DEFINITIONS

Words used in multiple sections of this document are riefinzd below and other words are defined in Sections 3, 10,
12, 17, 19 and 20, Certain rules regarding the usage of worzs used in this document are also provided in Section 15

(A) "Security Instrument" means this document, which is aaies September 23, 2022 . together

with all Riders to this document,
(B) "Borrower"is ERICK P. FULGENCIO AND MICAELA NUKILLO, HUSBAND AND WIFE AS
TENANTS BY THE ENTIRETY

Borrower is the mortgagor under this Security Instrument.

(C) "MERS" is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS is a separalz corporation that is acting
solely as a nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns. MERS is the mortgagee under this Security
Instrument. MERS is organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, and has an address aid t2ieshone number
of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026, tel. (888) 679-MERS.

(D) "Lender"is ROYAL PACIFIC FUNDING CORP.

Lender is a CALIFORNIA CORPORATION organized
and existing under the laws of CALIFORNLA

Lender's address is 4000 MACARTHUR BLVD., WEST TOWER 7TH FLOOR, NEWPORT BEACH,
CALIFCRNIA 92660

(E) "Note"means the promissory note signed by Borrower and dated September 23, 2022
The Note states that Borrower owes Lender TWO HUNDRED SIXTY-NINE THOUSAND THIRTY-SEVEN
AND 00/100 Dollars (U.8. § 269,037.00 )

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS A ;
ILMTGZ2 FHA 12127117 w DocMagic
Page 1 of 13

it



2227334337 Page: 3of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

plus interest. Borrower has promised to pay this debt in regular Periodic Payments and Lo pay the debt in full not later
than Octecber 1, 2052

(F) "Property” means the property that is described below under the heading " Transier of Rights in the Properly."
(G} "Loan" means the debt evidenced by the Note, plus interest, late charges due under the Note, and all sums due
under this Security Instrument, plus interest,

(H) "Riders" means all Riders to this Security Instrument that are executed by Borrower. The following Riders are
1o be executed by Borrower [check box as applicable]:

[] Adjustable Rate Rider [] Planned Unit Development Rider
[] Condominium Rider [&] Other(s) [specify] Fixed Interest Rate Rider

(I) "Applicable Law" mZars all conlrolling applicable federal, stale and local statutes, regulations, erdinances and
administrative rules and ercrs (that have the effect of law) as well as all applicable final, non-appealable judicial
opinions.

(N} "Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments” means all dues, fees, assessments and other charges
that are imposed on Borrower or the Fropety by a condominium association, homeowners assoctation or similar
organization,

(K) "FElectronic Funds Transfer™ means iy ransfer of funds, other than a transaction originated by check, drait,
or similar paper instrument, which is initiated trZugh an clectronic terminal, elephonic instrument, computer, or
magnelic lape so as to order, insiruet, or authorize a fiancial institulion to debil or credil an account. Such lerm
includes, but is not limitcd to, point-of-sale transfers, automated teller machine transactions, transfers initiated by
telephone, wire transfers, and automated clearinghouse trinsicrs.

(L) "Escrow Items'" means those items that are described it S<¢tion 3.

(M} "Miscellaneous Proeecds™ means any compensation, setilemants award of damages, or procecds puid by any
third party (other than insurance proceeds paid under the coverage: described in Section 5) for: (i) damage to, or
destruction of, the Property; (ii} condemnalion or other taking of ali'or anv.patt of the Property: (iii) conveyance in
lieu of condemnalion; or {iv) misrepresentations of, or omissions as 1o, the valuz and/or condition of the Property.
{N) "Mortgage Insurance” mcans insurance protecting Lender against the nepgayment of, or delault on, the Loan.
(0} "Perindic Payment" means the regufarly scheduled amount due for (i) prine’paland interest under the Note,
plus (ii) any amounts under Section 3 of this Security Instrument.

(P) "RESPA" mcans thc Real Estale Settlement Procedures Act {12 U.S.C. §2601 etyseq.) and its implementing
regulation, Regulation X (12 C.F.R. Part 1024), as thcy might be amended fram Lime 1o time; on any additional or
successor legislation or regulation thal governs the same subject malter. As used in this Security Ing# praient, "RESPA™
refers to all requirements and restrictions that are imposed in regard to a "federally related mortgage Joun™ even if the
Loan does not qualify as a "federally refaicd morigage loan" under RESPA.

{Q) "Secretary" means the Secretary of the United States Department of Housing and Urban Develapiient or his
designee.

(R) "Successor in Interest of Borrower™ means any party that has taken title 1o the Property, whether or nol Lhal
parly has assumed Borrower's obligations under the Note and/or this Sccurity Instrument.

ILLINGIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS ¥ H
ILMTGZ2 FHA 12/2717 v DocMagic
Page 2 of 13

(it b |



2227334337 Page: 4 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY

This Security Instrumenl secures to Lender: (i) the repayment of the Loan, and ail renewals, exlensions and
medifications of the Note; and (i) the perfonnance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this Security
Instrument and the Note. For this purpose, Borrower does hereby mortgage, grant and convey lo MERS (solcly as
nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns) and to the successors and assigns of MERS, with power of
sale, the following described property located in the
COUNTY of CCOK
[ Type of Recording Jurisdiction | [Name ol Recording Jurisdiclion)

legal descripticn attached hereto and made a part hereof
A.P.N.4 15-27-403-050-0000

which currently has the address of 7646 UAK GROVE AVENUE
|Street]
JUSTICE , Dlidois 60458 ("Property Address"):
[Cityi |Zip Cude]

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now.or hereafler erecled on the property, and all casements,
appurlenances, and fixtures now or hereafier a part of the rioperty. All replacements and additions shall also be
covered by this Security Instrument. All of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the "Property. "
Borrower understands and agrees that MERS holds only legal title (o/thC interests granted by Borrower in this Security
Instrument, but, if necessary lo comply with law or custom, MERS {ar, raminec for Lender and Lender' s successors
and assigns) has the right: (o exercise any or all of those interests, including; b not limited Lo, the righl to foreclose
and scll the Property; and to take any action required of Lender including, vut nedlimited 1o, releasing and canceling
this Sceurity Instrument.

BORROWER COVENANTS thai Borrower is lawfully seiscd of the estate hereyy éonveyed and has the right
lo morigage, grant and convey lhe Property and that the Property is unencumbered, ¢xvept for encumbrances of
record. Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property againsl all claimy and\demands, subject
to any encumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants {or national use and non-uniform ¢ovenants with
limited varialions by jurisdiclion to constitute a uniform securily instrument covering real property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal, Interest, Escrow Items, and Late Charges. Borrower shall pay when due the
principal of, and interest on, the debt evidenced by the Nole and lale charges duc under the Note. Borrower shail also
pay funds for Escrow [tems pursuant to Section 3. Payments due under the Nole and this Security Instrument shall
be made in U.S, currency. However, if any check or other instrument received by Lender as payment under the Note
or this Security Instrument is returned to Lender unpaid, Lender may require thal any or all subsequent payments due
under the Note and this Security Instriment be made in one or more of the fallowing forms, as selected by Lender:

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS ¥ DocMagic
ILMTGZ2 FHA 12727117
Page 3 of 13

IREE A



2227334337 Page: 5of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

{a) cash; (b) moncy order; (c) certified check, bank check, treasurer's check or cashier's check, provided any such
check is drawn upon an institution whese deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entity; or (d)
Electranic Funds Transfer.

Payments are deemed received by Lender when received al the Jocation designated in the Nole or at such other
location as may be designated by Lender in accordance with the notice provisions in Scction 14. Lender may return
any payment or partial payment if th payment or partial payments are insufficient lo bring the Loan current. Lender
may accepl any payment or partial payment insufficient (o bring the Loan current, without waiver of any rights
hersunder or prejudice 1o ils rights to refuse such payment or partial payments in the future, but Lender is not
obligated to apply such payments al the time such payments are accepted. [f each Periodic Paymenl is applied as of
its scheduleddue date, then Lender need not pay interest on unapplicd funds. Lender may hald such unapplied funds
until Borrow<r, makes payment to bring the [.oan current. If Borrower does nol do so within a reasonable period of
time, Lendes shail either apply such funds or return them to Borrower. If not applied earlier, such funds will be
applied to the outsiziiding principal balance under the Note immediately prior to foreclosure, No olfsel or claim which
Borrower mightnav¢aww ot in the future against Lender shall relicve Borrower from making payments due under
the Note and this Sceurity Zuztrument or performing the covenants and agreements secured by this Sceurity Instrument.

2. Application of “ayments or Proceeds. Except as otherwise described in this Scetion 2, all payments
accepted and applied by Liider shall be applied in the following order of priority:

Firsl, to the Mortgage Insurapcoqremiums lo be paid by Lender lo the Seeretary or the monthly charge by the
Secretary instead of the monthly mortgasa.insurance premiums;

Second, 1o any taxes, special assctsments, leasehold payments or ground rents, and fire, Hood and other hazard
insurance premiums, as required;

Third, to interest due under the Note;

Fourth, 10 amortization of the principal of # Wote, and, Fifih, to late charges due under the Note.

Any application of payments, insurance proceeds; orMiscellancous Proceeds to principal duc under the Note
shall not extend or postpene the due date, or change the.amount of the Periodic Payments.

3. Funds for Escrow Iltems. Borrowcer shall pay to Jiender on the day Periodic Payments are due under the
Note, until the Note is paid in full, a sum (the "Funds"} to provide for payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes and
assessments and other items which can attain priority over this Seedr!ey Instrumenl as a licn or encumbrance on the
Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (¢} premiums for any and all insurance
required by Lender under Section 5; and (d) Morigage Insurance premiums o he paid by Lender 1o the Secretary or
ihe monthly charge by the Sccretary instead of the monthly Mortgage Insurance premiums. These items are cafled
"Escrow Items." Al origination or at any lime during the term of the Loan, Fonder may require that Community
Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments, if any, be escrowed by Borrower, and surii ducs, fees and assessments shall
be an Escrow Item. Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amouris to be paid under this Section.
Borrowert shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless Lender waives Borrower' sobligation Lo pay the Funds
for any or all Escrow llems. Lender may waive Borrower's obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow
ltems al any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, Borrovesr'shiil pay dicectly,
when and wherce payable, the amounts due for any Escrow ltems for which payment of Funds has‘open waived by
Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such paymenl within such (tme period as
Lender may require. Borrower's obligation lo make such payments and 1o provide receipts shall for all finposes be
deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in this Sceurity Instrument, as the phrase "covenant and agreement”
is used in Section 9. If Borrawer is obligated to pay Escrow Items dircctly, pursuant to a waiver, and Borrower fails
to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its rights under Section 9 and pay such amount and
Borrower shall then be obligaled under Section 9 to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver
as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice given in uccordance with Scction 14 and, upon such revocation,
Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required under this Section 3.

Lender may, at any lime, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the Funds
at the time specified under RESPA, and {b) not to cxcecd the maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA.

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS % DocMagic
[LMTGZ2 FHA 12/27/17
Page 4 of 13

el



2227334337 Page: 6 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimales of expenditures
of future Escrow [tems or otherwisz in accordance with Applicable Law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or
endity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits arc so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan
Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds 1o pay the Escrow liems no later than the dime specified under RESPA. Lender
shall not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow accounl, or verifying
the Escrow Ilems, unlcss Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and Applicable Law permits Lender o make
such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on the Funds,
Lender shall nat be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Borrower and Lender can agree
in writing, Fuwever, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, withoul charge, an annual
accounting ¢i'the Funds as required by RESPA.

If thereis 2 zurplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account o Borrower for
the excess funds i sCeordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA,
Lender shall notity Eoriewer as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary 1o make
up the shortage in accerdaics with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is a deficiency of
Funds held in escrow, as difired under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower
shall pay to Lender the amuunt necessary to make up the deficicney in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than
12 monthly payments.

Upen payment in full of all suris seenced by this Security Instrument, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower
any Funds held by Lender.

4. Charges; Liens. Borrower shall pay all taxes, assessmenlts, charges, fines, and impositions atiributable 1o
the Property which can attain priorily over this Security Instrument, leaschold payments or ground rents on the
Properly, if any, and Community Association Duss Tees, and Assessments, if'any. To the extent that these items are
Escrow ltems, Borrower shall pay them in the mannerprovided in Scetion 3.

Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien whici hagnriarity over this Sccurily Instrument unless Borrower:
(a) agrees in writing 1o the payment of the obligation secuied/oy the lien in a manner acceplable to Lender, but only
so long as Borrower is performing such agreement; (b) contzsts the lien in good faith by, or defends against
enforcement of the lien in, legal proceedings which in Lender' s opipieroperate to prevent the enforcement of the bien
while those proceedings are pending, but only until such proceedings are-concluded; or {c) secures from the holder
of the lien an agreement satisfactory to Lender subordinating the lien to this Security Instrument. H Lender determines
that any parl of the Property 1s subject lo a hen which can atlain priority over ibis Sceurily Insirument, Lender may
give Borrower a notice identifying the lien. Within 10 days of the date on whichthit notice is given, Borrower shall
satisfy the lien or take one or more of the actions set forth above in this Section 4

3. Property Insurance. Borrower shall keep the improvements now existin: ol _hereafter erected on the
Property insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverige,” and any other hazards
including, but not limited to, earthquakes and floods, for which Lender requires insurance. Tans nsurance shall be
maintained in the amounts (including deductible levels) and for the periods that Lender requires. WhaiCender requires
pursuant to the preceding sentences can change during the term of the Loan. The insurance carrier sroviding the
insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject to Lender's right to disapprove Borrower's choice, which right shall
nol be exercised unrcasonably. Lender may require Borrower to pay, in conneclion with this Loan, ¢ltier (2) a
one-time charge for {lood zone determination, cerlification and (racking services; or (b) a one-tinme charge for flood
zone determination and certification services and subsequent charges cach time remappings or similar changes oceur
which reasonably might affect such determination or certification. Borrower shall also be responsible for the payment
ol'any fees imposcd by the Federal Emergency Management Agency in connection with Lhe review of any fleod zone
determination resulting from an objection by Borrower,

If Borrower fails to maintain any of the coverages described above, Lender may obtain insurance coverage, al
Lender's aption and Borrower's expense. Lender is under no obligation to purchase uny particular type or amount
of coverage. Therefore, such coverage shall cover Lender, but might or might not protect Borrower, Borrower's
equily in the Property, or the contents of the Property, against any risk, hazard or liability and mighl provide greater

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS ¥ DocMagic
ILMTGZ2 FHA 12127117
Page 5 of 13

[l

T

-




2227334337 Page: 7 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

or lesser coverage than was previously in effect. Borrower acknowledges that the cost of the insurance coverage so
obtained might significantly exceed the cost of insurance that Borrower could have oblained. Any amounts disburscd
by Lender under this Scetion 5 shall beconic additional debt of Borrower secured by this Security Instrument. These
amounts shall bear interest at the Note rale from the date of disbursement and shall be payable, with such interest,
upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesling paymenl,

All insurance palicies required by Lender and renewals of such policies shull be subject w Lender's right Lo
disapprove such policics, shatl include a standard mertgage clause, and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as
additional loss payee. Lender shall have the right (o hold the policics and rencwal certificates. 11" Lender requires,
Borrower shall promptly give 1o Lender all receipts of paid premiums and rencwal notices. If Borrower oblains any
form of ingdrance coverage, not otherwise required by Lender, for damage to, or destruction of, the Property, such
policy shalliclude a standard mortgage clause and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as an additional loss
payee.

In the event'ofioss, Borrower shall give prompl notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may make
proof of loss if notrade promptly by Borrower. Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any
insurance proceeds, whether or not the underlying insurance was required by Lender, shall be applied to restoration
or repair of the Property, i t'ie restoration or repair is economically feasible and Lender's security is not lessened.
During such repair and restoration period, Lender shall have the right to hold such insurance proceeds until Lender
has had an opportunily to inspetl sacteProperly Lo cnsure the work has been completed to Lender's satisfaction,
provided that such inspection shali be »ndertaken promptly. Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs and
restoration in a single payment or in a <zries of progress payments as the work is compleled. Unless an agreement is
made in writing or Applicable Law requircs interest to be paid on such insurance proceeds, Lender shall not be
required to pay Borrower any interest or earnirgs bnssuch proceeds. Fees for public adjusters, or other third partics,
retained by Borrower shall not be paid out of the Jisurance proceeds and shalt be the sole obligation of Borrower. [f
the restoration or repair is nol cconomically feasible op'Lender's security would be lessened, the insurance proceeds
shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Insicument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid
to Borrower. Such insurance proceeds shall be applied in'the'order provided for in Section 2.

If Borrower abandons the Property, Lender may file, hezotiate and settle any available insurance claim and
related matters. If Borrower does not respend within 30 days to a #0'%c from Lender that the insurance carrier has
offered 1o setile a claim, then Lender may negotiate and settle the clain/ The 30-day period will begin when the notice
is given. In cither event, or if Lender acquires the Property under Section 22 G otherwise, Borrower hereby assigns
to Lender (a) Borrower's righls to any insurance preceeds in an amount no! 1o erceed the amounts unpaid under the
Nole or this Security Instrument, and {b) any other of Borrower's rights (0tkicr ithan the right to any refund of
unearncd premiums paid by Borrower) under all insurance policics cavering the Propesty, insefar as such rights arc
applicable to the coverage of the Properly. Lender may use the insurance proceeds zithicr to repair or restore (he
Preperty or 1o pay amounts unpaid under the Nete or this Sceurity nstrument, whethertos not then due.

6. Occupancy. Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Properly as Borrower' s privctpal residence within
60 days after Lhe exceution of this Security Instrument and shall continue to accupy the Propaitylas Borrower's
principal residence for at Jeast one year after the date of occupancy, unless Lender determines that 2017 requirement
shafl cause undue hardship for the Borrower or unless exienuating circumstances exist which arc beyord Lorrower's
control.

7. Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Inspections. Barrower shall not destroy,
damage or impair the Property, allow the Property to deteriorate or comumil waste on the Property. Borrower shall
maintain the Property in order 1o prevent the Property from delerierating or decreasing in value duc 1o ils condition.
Unless it is determined pursuant to Section 3 that repair or restoration is nol economically feasible, Borrawer shall
promptly repair the Property if damaged to avoid further deterioration or damage. I insurance or condemnation
proceeds are paid in connection with damage to the Property, Borvower shall be responsible for repairing or resloring
the Property only if Lender has released proceeds for such purpases. Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs
and restaration in a single payment or in a series of progress payments as the wark is completed. If the insurance ar

ILLINGIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS '.‘l’Dl:chagl'E
ILMTGZ2 FHA 12/27/17
Page 6 of 13

DAl



2227334337 Page: 8 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

condemnation proceeds arce not sulficient to repair or resiore the Property, Borrower is not relieved of Borrower's
obligation far the completion of such repair or resloration.

If condemnation proceeds are paid in connection with the taking of the property, Lender shall apply such
preceeds e the reduclion of the indebtedness under the Note and this Security Instrument, first 1o any delinquent
amounts, and then to paymenl of principal. Any application of the proceeds to the principal shail not extend or
postpone the due date of the monthly payments or change the amount of such payments.

Lender or ils agent may make reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property. [f it has reasonable cause,
Lender may inspect the interior of the improvements on the Property. Lender shail give Borrower notice at the tinme
of or prior to such an interior inspection specifying such reasonable cause.

8. Porrower's Loan Application. Borrower shall be in default if, during the Loan application process,
Borrower or any persons or entilies acting at the direction of Borrower or with Borrower's knowledge or consent gave
materially faise; misleading, or inaccurate information or statements (o Lender (or failed (o provide Lender with
material informaizi, in connection with the Loan, Material representations include, but are not limited to,
represcniations coneiraing Borrower's occupancey of the Property as Borrower's principal residence.

8. Protection ui %eoder's Interest in the Property and Rights Under this Security Instrument. If (a)
Borrower fails to perform(ihe covenants and agreements contained in this Sceurity Instrument, (b) there is & legal
proceeding that might signivicantly affect Lender' s interest in the Property and/or rights under this Security Instrument
{such as a proceeding in bankruptey, yaobate, for condemnation or forfeiture, for enforcement of a lien which may
allain priority over this Sccurity Instrumsnt or to enforce laws or regulations), or {c) Borrower has abandoned the
Property, then Lender may do and pay for whalever is reasonable or appropriate 1o protect Lender's interest in the
Property and rights under this Security Ins(rur.ent, including protecting and/or assessing the value of the Propertly,
and sceuring and/or repairing Lhe Property. Leader! wactions can include, but are ot fimited 10; (a) paying any sums
secured by a lien which has priority over this Secdrity Instrument; (b) appearing in courl; and {c) paying reasonable
attorneys’ fecs to protect its interest in the Property and/ar rights under this Security Instrument, including its secured
posilion in a bankrupicy proceeding. Sceuring the Propesti-includes, but is not limited to, entering the Property 1o
make repairs, change locks, replace or board up doors and.«/imdows, drain water frem pipes, eliminate building or
other code violations or dangerous conditions, and have utilities"bsned on or off. Although Lender may take action
under this Seetion 9, Lender docs not have to do so and is not undp( 7.y duty or obligation to do so. [t is agreed that
Lender incurs no liability for not taking any or all actions authorized urder this Scetion 9.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Section 9 shall become acaitinnal debt of Borrower secured by Lhis
Security Instrument. These amounts shall bear interest at the Note rate frem the date of disbursement and shall be
payable, with such interest, upon notice from Lender 1o Borrower requesting payrient.

If this Security Instrument is on a leasehold, Borrower shall comply with 41l #ie provisions of the lease. 11
Borrower acquires fee title to the Property, the leasehold and the fee title shall not merge unless Lender agrees 1o the
merger in writing.

10. Assignment of Misecllaneous Proceeds; Forfeiture. All Miscellancous Proceeds dre hpreby assigned lo
and shall be paid te Lender.

If the Properly is damaged, such Miscellancous Proceeds shall be applied 1o restoration or repar-ofihe Property,
il the resioration or repair s ceonomically feasible and Lender's security is not lessened. During sich repatr and
restoration period, Lender shall have the right to hold such Miscellancous Procceds until Lender las had an
opporiunity to inspect such Property e ensure the work has been completed to Lender's satislaction, provided that
such inspection shall be undertaken promptly. Lender may pay for the repairs and restoration in a single dishursement
or in a series of progress paymenls as the work is completed. Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable
Law requires interest Lo be paid on such Miscellaneaus Proceeds, Lender shall not be required (o pay Borrower any
interest or carnings on such Miscellaneous Proceeds. 1f the restoration or repair is not economically feasible or
Lender's security would be lessened, the Miscellancous Proceeds shall be applicd teo the sums secured by this Seeurity
Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower. Such Miscellaneous Proceeds shall
be applied in the order provided for in Section 2.

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS *kDocMagic
ILMTGZ2.FHA 12/27/17
Page 7 of 13

G



2227334337 Page: 9 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In the event of a lotal taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Properly, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be
applied to the sums secured by this Securily Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, it any, paid to
Borrower.

In the cvent of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Properly in which the fair market value of
the Property immediately before the partial laking, destruction, or loss in value is equal to or greater than the amount
of the sums secured by this Security Instrument immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value,
unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the sumns secured by this Securily Instrument shall be reduced
by the amount of the Miscellancous Proceeds mulliplied by the following fraction: (a) the total amount of the sums
secured immediately belore the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value divided by (b} the fair markel value of the
Property irimadiately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value. Any balance shall be paid lo Borrower.

In (ne cvent of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market valuc of
the Propertyimuicdiately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is less than the amount of the sums
secured immediae!y before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise
agree in wriling, thenfiseellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Securily Instrument whether
or not the sums are then due

If the Property is abaddened by Borrower, or if, after notice by Lender to Borrower that the Opposing Party (as
defined in the next senlence) offers 1o make an award 1o settle a claim for damages, Borrower fails to respond to
Lender within 30 days after the catr (¢ notice is given, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the Miscellaneous
Proceeds either to restoration or repair efthe Properly or Lo the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether
or nol then due. "Opposing Party” mecns the third party that owes Borrower Miscellancous Proceeds or the party
against whom Borrower has a right of action ih regard 10 Miscellancous Proceeds.

Borrower shall be in default if any actioi or proceeding, whether civil ar ¢riminal, is begun that, in Lender's
judgment, could result in forfeiture of the Property or other malerial impairment of Lender's interest in the Property
or rights under this Sceurity Instrument. Berrower can Juresuch a default and, il acceleration has occurred, reinslate
as provided in Section 18, by causing the action or proceading to he dismissed with a ruling that, in Lender's
Jjudgment, precludes forfeiture of the Properly or other matziis] impairment of Lender's interest in the Property or
rights under this Security Instrument. The proceeds of any awardior claim for damages that arc attributable to the
impairment of Lender's intercst in the Property are hereby assipned 2id shall be paid 1o Lender.

All Miscellaneous Proceeds that arc not applicd to restoration or rzpair of the Property shall be applied in the
order provided for in Section 2.

11. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. [ilension ol the time for payment or
modification of amortization of the sums sceurced by this Security Instrument grantzd by Eender 1o Borrower or any
Successor in Interest of Borrower shall not operale to release the lability of Borrewer/or any Successors in Interesl
of Borrower. Lender shall not be required 1o commence proceedings against any Suc:essor in Interest of Borrower
or 1o refuse fo extend time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the suths seeured by this Securily
Instrument by reason ol any demand made by the original Borrower or any Successors in Intelest of Borrower. Any
forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy including, withowt limitation, Linder's acceptance of
payments from third persons, enlitics or Successors in Interest of Borrower or in amounts less thanahs amount then
due, shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any right or remedy.

12, Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers; Suecessors and Assigns Bound. Borrower covenants aivd agrees
that Borrower's obligations and liability shall be joint and several. However, any Borrower wha co-signs this Security
Instrument but does not execute the Notc (a "co-signer"): (a) Is co-signing this Security Instrument only to mortgage,
grant and cenvey the co-signer's interest in the Property under the lerms of this Security Instrument; (h) is not
personally obligated o pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument; and (¢) agrees that Lender and any other
Burrower can agree 1o extend, modify, forbear or make any accommodations with regard ta the terms ol this Securily
Instrument or the Note without the co- signer's consent.

Subject lo the provisions of Section 17, any Suceessor in Interest of Borrower who assumes Borrower's
obligatians under this Security Instrument in writing, and is approved by Lender, shall oblain all of Borrower's rights
and benefits under this Sccurity Instrument. Borrower shall not be relcased from Borrewer' s obligations and liability

ILLINOIS FHA MCRTGAGE - MERS *;":DocMagic
ILMTGZ2 FHA 12/27/17
Page 8 of 13

Lifitshat



2227334337 Page: 10 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

under this Security Instrument unless Lender agrees to such relcasc in writing. The covenants and agreements of this
Security Instrument shail bind (except as provided in Section 19) and bencfit the successars and assigns of Lender.

13. Loan Charges. Lender may charge Borrower fees {or services performed in connection with Borrower's
default, for the purposc of protecting Lender's intctest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument,
including, but not limited lo, aiterneys' fees, properly inspection and valuation {ees. Lender may collect fees and
charges authorized by the Secretary. Lender may nol charge fees that are cxpressly prohibited by this Security
Instrument, or by Applicable Law.

If the Loan is subject to a law which sels maximum loan charges, and that law is finally interpreted so that the
interest or other loan charges collected or to be collected in connection with the Loan cxceed the permitted limits,
then: {a) any zuch loan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary to reduce the charge to the permitied Limit;
and (b} any sums alrcady collected from Borrower which exceeded permilted limiis will be refunded (o Borrower,
Lender may Chouse to make this relund by reducing the principal owed under the Nole or by making a direct payment
to Borrower. [far2iund reduces principal, the reduction will be treated as a partial prepayment with no changes in
the due date or in the rionthly payment amount unless the Note holder agrees in writing (o those changes, Borrower's
acceptance of any sucti r2iurd made by direcl payment lo Borrower witl constitute a waiver of any right of action
Borrower might have arisiag/out of such overcharge,

14, Notices. All notices given by Borrower or Lender in connection with this Sceurity [nstrumenl must be in
writing. Any nolice to Borrower in/coqnection with this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given (o
Borrower when mailed by first class maii-ar when actually delivered to Borrower's notice address if sent by other
means. Notice lo any one Borrower shall constitute notice (o all Borrowers unless Applicable Law expressly requires
otherwise, The notice address shall be the Pioperty Address unless Borrower has designated a substitute notice address
by notice to Lender. Borrower shall promptly (nof.f* Lender of Borrower's change of address. If Lender specifies a
procedure for reparting Borrower's change of ad«r :ss, then Borrower shall only report a change of address through
that specified procedure. There may be enly one desigrated notice address under this Security Instrument at any one
time. Any notice to Lender shall be given by delivering itor by mailing it by first class mail 1o Lender's address stated
herein unless Lender has designated another address by nouse lo Borrower. Any notice in conncetion with this
Sceurity Instrument shall not be deemed to have been given lo onser until actually received by Lender. [ any notice
required by this Security Insirument is also required under Applicabic, Law, the Applicable Law requirement will
satisfy the corresponding requirement under this Security Instrumenl.

15. Governing Law; Severability; Rules of Construction. This SCcuiity Instrument shall be governed by
federal faw and the Jaw of the jurisdiction in which the Property is locatca:

Alf rights and obligations contained in this Security Insirument are subjec ia/any requirements and limilations
of Applicable Law. Applicable Law might explicitly or implicitly allow the parties to-agree by contract or it might
be silent, but such silence shall not be construed as a prohibition against agreement by contract. In the event thal any
provision or clause of this Securily Instrument or the Note conflicts with Applicable Law, suzh conflict shall not affect
other provisions of this Security Instrument or the Note which can be given effect without the/conlicting provision,

As used in this Security Instrument: {a) words of the masculine gender shall mean and eiuric rorresponding
neuter words or words of the feminine gender; (b) words in the singular shall mean and include the plural and vice
versa; and (c) the word "may" gives sole discrelion without any obligation (o take any action.

16. Borrower's Copy. Borrewer shall be given one copy of the Note and of this Sceurity Instrumént.

17. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. As used in this Scclion 17, "Interest in
the Property" means any legal er beneficial interest in the Property, including, but not limited 1o, these benelicial
interests transferred in a bond for deed, contract for deed, installment sales contract or eserow agrecment, the intent
of which is the transfer of title by Borrower at a future date to a purchaser.

If all or any part of the Property or any Inferest in the Property is sold or transferred {or if Borrower 15 not a
natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior written consent,
Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Iowever, this option
shall not be cxercised by Lender if such exercise is prohibited by Applicable Law.

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS . v DocMagic
ILMTGZ2 FHA 12/27/17
Page 9 of 13

LR



2227334337 Page: 11 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a
period of not [ess than 30 days from the date the nolice is given in accordance with Section 14 within which Borrower
musl pay all sums sccured by this Security [nstrument. If Borrower fails (o pay these sums prior Lo the expiration of
this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by this Security Instrument without further notice or demand
on Borrowet,

18. Borrower's Right to Reinstate After Acceleration. 1f Borrower meels certain conditions, Borrowcr shall
have the right 1o reinstalement of a mortgage. Those conditions are that Borrower: (a) pays Lender all sums whicl
then would be due under this Security Instrument and the Note as if no acceleration had occurred; (b) cures any default
of any other covenants or agreements; (c) pays all expenses incurred in entorcing this Security Instrument, including,
bul not liwiicd lo, reasonable altorncys' fees, property inspection and valuation fees, and other fees incurred for the
purpose of profzciing Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument; and (d) takes such
action as Lende: may reasonably require to assure that Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security
Instrument, and brirawer's abligation to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument, shall conlinue unchanged.
However, Lender 15 rot required to reinstate ift (i) Lender has accepted reinstatement afier the commencement of
foreclosure proceedings /within two years immediately preceding the commencement of a current foreclosure
proceedings; (ii} reinstaterdert will preclude foreclosure on dilferent grounds in the futurc, or (iif) reinstatement will
adversely affect the priority of the-lien created by this Security Instrument. Lender may require that Borrower pay
such reinstalement sums and experses in one ot more of the following forms, as selected by Lender: (a) cash; (b)
meney order; (c) certified check, bank chick, treasurer’s check or cashier’s check, provided any such check is drawn
upon an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentalily or entity; or (d) Elcctronic Funds
Trans{er. Upen reinstalement by Borrower, (this Sccurity Instrument and obligations secured hereby shall remain fully
effective as if no acceleration had occurred. However, this right to reinstate shall not apply in the case of acceleration
under Section 17.

19. Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer; Nrtice of Grievancee. The Note ar a partial interest in the Note
(together with this Security Instrument) can be sold one o more limes without prior notice to Borrower. A sale might
result in a change in the entity (known as the "Loan Servizs: '} that collects Periodic Payments duc under the Nole
and this Securtly Instrument and performs other mortgage loan szindicing obligations under the Note, this Security
Instrument, and Applicable Law. There also might be one or mors changes of the Loan Servicer unrelated 1o a sale
of the Note. If there is a change of the Loan Servicer, Borrower will be ziven written notice of the change which will
stale the name and address of the new Loan Servicer, the address to which/payments should be made and any other
information RESPA requires in connection with a nolice of transfer of servicipg. If the Note is sold and thereafier
the Loan is serviced by a L.oan Servicer other than the purchaser of the Note, the/teerigage loan servicing obligations
lo Borrower will remain with the Loan Servicer or be transferred 1o a successor lioarservicer and are not assumed
by the Nole purchaser unless otherwisc provided by the Note purchaser.

20. Borrower Not Third-Party Beneficiary to Contract of Insurance. Mortgage lasurance reimburses Lender
(or any entity that purchases the Note) for certain losses it may incur if Borrower does not repay the Loan as agreed.
Borrower acknowledges and agrees that the Borrower is not a third party beneficiary 10 the wontractof insurance
between the Secretary and Lender, nor is Borrower enlilled Lo enforce any agreement between | <nder and the
Secretary, unless explicitly authorized to do so by Applicable Law.

21. Hazardous Substances. As used in this Section 21: (a) " Hazardous Substances” are those substan.es' defined
as toxic or hazardous substances, pollutants, or wastes by Environmental Law and the following substances: gasoline,
kerosene, other flammable or toxic petroleum products, toxic pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materials
containing asbestos or formaldehyde, and radioactive materials; (b) "Environmenlal Law" means federal laws and laws
of the jurisdiction where the Property is located that relate 1o health, safety or environmental profection; (c)
"Envirenimental Cleanup" includes any response action, remedial action, or remaval action, as defined in
Environmental Law; and (d) an "Environmental Condition” means a condition thal can causc, contribute 1o, or
otherwise trigger an Environmental Cleanup.

Borrower shall not cause or perimit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release of any Hazardous Substances,
or threaten to release any Hazardous Substances, on or in the Property, Borrower shall not do, nor allow anyene clse

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS " DOCMagiC.

ILMTGZ2 FHA 12/27/47
Page 10 of 13

it |



2227334337 Page: 12 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

to do, anything affccling the Property (a) that is in vielation of any Environmental Law, (b) which creates an
Environmental Condition, or (¢) which, due to the presence, usc, or releasc of u Hazardous Substance, creates a
condition that adversely affects the value of the Property. The preceding lwo senlences shall not apply 1o the presence,
use, or storage on the Property of small quantitics of Hazardous Substances that are generally recognized o be
appropriale to normal residential uses and to maintenance of the Property (including, but not limited to, hazardous
substances in consumer products).

Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of (a) any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuil or other
action by any governmental or regulatory agency or private party involving the Property and any Hazardous Substance
or Environmental Law of which Borrower has aclual knowledge, (b) any Environmental Condition, including but not
limited to.any spilling, leaking, discharge, release or threat of release of any Hazardous Substance, and {c} any
condition caused by the presence, use or release of a Hazardous Substance which adversely affects the value of the
Property. Il Borrower learns, or is nolified by any governmental or regulatory autherily, or any privale parly, thal
any removal or uther remediation of any Hazardous Substance affecting the Properly is necessary, Borrower shall
promptly take all necessary remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law. Nothing hercin shall create any
obligation on Lender roran Environmental Cleanup.

NON-UNIFORM CUVENMNANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

22, Acceleration; Remedies. Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration follewing
Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement in this Security Instrument (but not prior to acceleration under
Scetion 18 unless Applicable Law provides stherwise). The notice shall specify: (a) the default; (b) the action
required to eure the default; (¢) a date, not less than 30 days from the date the natice is given to Borrower, by
which the default must be cured; and (d) that {a'ture to cure the default on or before the date specified in the
notice may result in acceleration of the sums secvied by this Secority Instrument, foreclosure by judicial
proeceding and sale of the Property. The notice shall-fecther inform Borrower of the right to reinstate after
acceleration and the right to assert in the foreelosure prieceding the non-existence of a default or any other
defense of Borrower to acceleration and foreclosure. If theZZefuult is not cured on or before the date specified
in the notiee, Lender at its option may require immediate payrercin full of all sums secured by this Security
Instrument without further demand and may foreclose this Security Iustrument by judicial proceeding. Lender
shall be entitled to collect all expenses incurred in pursuing the remedier provided in this Section 22, including,
but not limited to, reasenable attorneys' fees and costs of title evidence.

23. Release. Upon paymenl of all sums sccured by this Sccurity Instrumey, Lender shall release this Security
Instrument. Borrower shall pay any recordation costs. Lender may charge Borrows<r o/ice for releasing this Sceurily
Instrument, but only if the fee is paid to a third party for services rendered and the clarging of the fee is permitied
under Applicable Law.

24. Waiver of Homestead. In accordance with Illinois law, the Borrower hercby release’s and waives all rights
under and by virtue of the [llinois homestead exempticn laws.

25. Placement of Collateral Protection Insurance. Unicss Borrower provides Lender with’evidence of the
insurance coverage required by Borrower's agreement with Lender, Lender may purchase insurance @t Lorrower's
expense to protect Lender’s interests in Borrower's collateral. This insurance may, but need nol, protect 3o ower's
interests. The coverage that Lender purchases may not pay any claim that Borrower makes or any clain that is made
againsi Borrower in connection with the collateral, Borrower may laler cancel any insurance purchased by Lender,
but only after providing Lender with evidence that Borrower has obtained insurance as required by Borrower's and
Lender's agreement. If Lender purchases insurance for the collateral, Berrower will be responsible for the costs of
thal insurance, including interest and any other charges Lender may impose in connection with the placement of the
insurance, unlil the effective date of the cancellation or expiration ol the insurance. The costs of the insurance may
be added 1o Borrower's total outstanding balance or obligation, The costs of the insurance may be more than the cost
of insurance Borrower may be able to obtain on its own.

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS % DocMagic
ILMTGZ2 FHA 12/27/17

Page 11 of i3

Rl



2227334337 Page: 13 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Security
Instrument and in any Rider executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

A e o M Ml

ERICK IOFULGENCIO -Borrower MICAELA MURTTILO Borrower
Witness -/ Wilness
ILLINGIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS T 7 Dochagic

ILMTGZ2 FHA 12/27/17
Page 12 of 13

i |



2227334337 Page: 14 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

[Space Below This Line For Acknowledgment]

Statc of  _ILLINOIS

County of COOK

WM MZJ%/’;X %\g’\) cerlify that

(he@ive name of officer and his official title)

ERICK P. FUVLGENCIO AND MICAELA MURTLIO

{name of granior, and if acknowledged by the spouse, his or her name, and add "his or her spouse )

personally known 1o me to be the same-person whose name is (or arc) subscribed to the foregoing instrument,
appeared before me this day in person, ‘and acknowledged that he (she or (hey) signed and delivered the instrument
as his (her or their) free and volunlary acl, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Dated: ég '2“;{/ Py 2 el

sipnadare of officg

SOTAES SR - ST TE OF LUNOS
MY COMVISS NSO IRES 03122

A VAP S CPRNIE

5
3
&
4

1 "\'L, AAE .;:.bul i,_ij

EOFi LLINOIS
HOTERY 2UBLIG - oTAT }
a \)Y CdMMMSlONF PIRES: 03112.'241-,
e PAAAPAPPOSAIET

Loan Qriginator: JORGE GARCIA, NMLSR ID 223411
%3236%§1q1nat0r Organization: DIRECT MORTGAGE INVESTORS, INC., NMLSR 1D

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS w DocMagic
ILMTGZ2 FHA 12/27/17
Fage 13 of 13

i



2227334337 Page: 15 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number: 20220800183
FHA FIXED INTEREST RATE RIDER

FHA Case No.: 138-1828654-703
Date: September 23, 2022
Lender: ROYAL PACIFIC FUNDING CORP.

Borrerzer ) ERICK P. FULGENCIOQ, MICAELA MURILLO

THIS FIXEDAMTEREST RATE RIDER is made this  23xd day of September, 2022
and is incorporaied ito and shall be deemed to amend and supplement the Mortgage (the "Security
Instrument”) of the savic/date given by the undersigned (the "Borrower™) to secure Borrower's nole (the
"Note"} of even date herowith, to ROYAL PACIFIC FUNDING CORP.

(the "Lender™), covering the Property
described in the Security Inswarient and located at:

7646 OAK GROVE-AVENUE, JUSTICE, TLLINOIS 60458
[Property Address)

ADDITIONAL COVENANTS. In additisn fo the covenanls and agreements made in the Security
Instrument, Borrower and Lender further coverant and agree as follows:

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary set {orth in Uie Security Instrument, Borrower and Lender hereby
agree 1o the following:

Borrower owes Lender the principal sum of TWO HUNDREDC 24 7TY-NINE THOUSAND
THIRTY-SEVEN AND 00/100 Dol'srs (U.S. § 269,037.00 )
at the rate of 5.750 %.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Fixed
Interest Rate Rider.

MMQW&& (Seal) JLL‘ £ Seal)

ERICK E7 FULGENCIO -Borrower MICAELA MURILLO ~Eorrawer

ILLINDIS FHA FIXED INTEREST RATE RIDER ) -
ILFHAFIRROR  08/03/19 » DocMagic

b



2227334337 Page: 16 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

File #: 43394
Exhibit “A”
Property Address: 7646 Oak Grove Avenue, Justice, L 60458
County: Cook
Tax Parcel #: 18-27-403-050-0000

THE SOUTH €0 EEET OF THE NORTH 1239.20 FEET OF THE EAST 225 FEET (EXCEPT
THE EAST 25 FEET FOR ROAD) OF LOT 17 IN CIRCUIT COURT PARTITION OF THE
SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 27, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE
THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.



